

2001

Gibbons and Reed Company v. City of Ogden, Utah, Utah State Road Commission, Oscar A. Robin, Hardy Scales Co. : Brief of Appellant

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Jack A. Richards; Corporation Counsel; Attorneys for Respondent Ogden City; Leland D. Ford; Assistant Attorney General; Attorney for Respondent Road Commission; Paul Thatcher; Young, Thatcher, and Glasmann; Attorneys for Respondents Robin and Hardy Scales Co..

Bryce E. Roe; Roe and Fowler; Attorneys for Appellant.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Gibbons and Reed Company v. City of Ogden, Utah, Utah State Road Commission, Oscar A. Robin, Hardy Scales Co.*, No. 14030.00 (Utah Supreme Court, 2001).

https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/1157

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
DISPOSITION IN LOWER COURT.....	1
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT:	
I. The Option Agreement was Valid and was Enforceable by Gibbons and Reed Company.....	10
II. Ogden City Is Estopped From Claiming That the Option Agreement was too Vague.....	18
III. Ogden City Breached the Option Agreement....	18
IV. If the Option Agreement Was Not Enforceable the Utah State Road Commission Breached its Construction Contract with Gibbons and Reed Company.....	21
V. Defendants Robin and Hardy Scales Company Tortiously Interfered with the Option Agreement Between Gibbons and Reed Company and Ogden City.....	24
VI. Gibbons And Reed Company Suffered Substan- tial Damages.....	25
VII. The Court Failed to Make Findings of Fact on all of the Material Issues in the Case, and the Findings and Conclusions are In- sufficient to Support the Judgment.....	25
VIII. The Memorandum of Costs Filed by the Utah State Road Commission Was Not Timely.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

<u>Foster Construction C.A. and Williams Brothers Company</u> <u>v. U.S.</u> , 435 F.2d 873, 880 (Ct.Cl. 1970).....	22
--	----

<u>Fullington v. M. Penn Phillips Co.</u> , 738 Ore. 321, 395 P.2d 124 (1964).....	20
<u>Haggart Construction Co. v. State</u> , 149 Mont. 422, 427, P.2d 686 (1967).....	22
<u>Hardeman-Monier-Hutcherson v. U.S.</u> , 458 F.2d 364 (Ct.Cl. 1972).....	22
<u>Haymore v. Levinson</u> , 8 Utah 2d 66, 328 P.2d 307 (1953).....	14
<u>Helene Curtis Industries, Inc. v. U.S.</u> , 312 F.2d 774 (Ct.Cl. 1963).....	22
<u>Kiely Construction Co. v. State</u> , 154 Mont. 363, 463 P.2d 888 (1970).....	22
<u>Mattei v. Hopper</u> , 51 Cal.2d 119, 330 P.2d 625 (1958).....	14
<u>McFerran v. Heroux</u> , 44 Wash.2d 631, 269 P.2d 815 (1954).....	20
<u>Migliaccio v. Davis</u> , 120 Utah 1, 232 P.2d 195 (1951).....	18
<u>Moon Motor Car Co. of New York v. Moon Motor Car Co., Inc.</u> , 29 F.2d 3, 4 (1928).....	15
<u>Morrison Knudsen Company, Inc. v. U.S.</u> , 397 F.2d 826 (Ct.Cl. 1968).....	22
<u>Schofield v. ZCMI</u> , 85 Utah 281, 39 P.2d 342 (1934).....	11
<u>13th and Washington Streets Corp. v. Nelson</u> , 123 Utah 70, 254 P.2d 847 (1953).....	14
<u>Thompson v. Whitney</u> , 20 Utah 1, 57 Pac. 429 (1899).....	21

AUTHORITIES CITED

17 Am.Jur.2d, <u>Contracts</u> , §254.....	11
20 Am.Jur.2d, <u>Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions</u> , §305.....	24

45 Am.Jur.2d, <u>Interference</u> , §§41, 50.....	24
1 <u>Corbin on Contracts</u> , §272.....	20
86 C.J.S., <u>Torts</u> , §§43, 44.....	24
<u>James on Option Contracts</u> , §1104.....	20
<u>Restatement of Agency, Second</u> , §272.....	16
<u>Restatement of Contracts</u> , §32, Comment c.....	15
<u>Restatement of Contracts</u> , §90.....	17
<u>Restatement of Contracts</u> , §236.....	12
<u>Restatement of Contracts</u> , §265.....	13
<u>Restatement of Contracts</u> , §318.....	19

RULES CITED

Rule 8(e), Utah Rules of Civil Procedure.....	18
Rule 54(d)(1), Utah Rules of Civil Procedure.....	26
